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Issue Presented
Before allowing a defendant to waive the right to counsel and represent him- or herself at trial, the trial judge must ensure the defendant understands, among other things, the range of permissible punishments he or she is facing if convicted. Here, however, the trial judge only advised Mr Fenner of the sentences he believed were “pertinent” to Mr Fenner’s decision—and did so incorrectly. Was this prejudicial error?
Procedural History

On 9 February 2021, a Wake County grand jury returned indictments charging defendant Kaylore Fenner with three counts of first-degree forcible sex offense; two counts of first-degree forcible rape; and one count each of attempted first-degree forcible rape, first-degree kidnapping, common law robbery, and breaking or entering to terrorize or injure. (R pp 12-15). The next day, defense counsel filed a motion requesting that Mr Fenner undergo a competency evaluation. (R p 17). Superior Court Judge Keith Gregory granted the motion that same day. (R p 18). In a report submitted 8 April 2021, the evaluating psychiatrist found Mr Fenner incapable of proceeding. (R p 29). The trial judge held a competency hearing on 3 May 2021. (TC p 1
). By order entered 21 June 2021, the judge determined Mr Fenner was capable of proceeding. (R p 30).
On 26 January 2022, Judge Gregory allowed Mr Fenner to waive his right to counsel and proceed pro se. (R pp 33, 34; TW pp 20-21). Assistant Public Defender Michael Howell, who had been Mr Fenner’s appointed attorney, was assigned as standby counsel. (R p 34; TW p 20). Mr Fenner’s jury trial, presided over by Senior Resident Superior Court Judge Paul Ridgeway, began on 7 March 2022. (TT p 1). On 11 March 2022, the jury found Mr Fenner guilty as charged. (R pp 81-86). The trial judge found Mr Fenner to be a Level I offender and imposed nine consecutive presumptive-range sentences totaling 1,449 to 2,131 months imprisonment. (R pp 87, 89-105). Mr Fenner noticed appeal in open court. (R pp 115-16; TT pp 688-89).
Grounds for Appellate Review
Mr Fenner appeals as a matter of right from the final judgments entered upon his convictions in superior court. N.C.G.S. § 15A-1444(a) TA \l "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1444(a)" \s "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1444(a)" \c 2  (2022).
Facts
On 3 May 2021, Judge Gregory conducted an evidentiary hearing on Mr Fenner’s competence to stand trial on charges he broke into his mother’s home, raped her, sodomized her, and then drove her to several ATMs to steal money from her bank accounts. (TC p 1). The only witness who testified at the competency hearing, Doctor Pamela Bird, one of Central Regional Hospital’s Senior Psychiatrists, gave her medical opinion that Mr Fenner was incapable of proceeding due to an “untreated psychotic disorder.” (R p 29; TC pp 10-11). Despite this evidence, the trial judge determined Mr Fenner was, in fact, competent to stand trial. (TC pp 59-65; R pp 30-32).
Roughly nine months later, on 26 January 2022, Judge Gregory heard Mr Fenner’s motion to waive counsel and represent himself at trial. (TW pp 1, 4). After defense counsel informed the judge of Mr Fenner’s intent, the judge said he intended to “go through th[e] checklist” set out in State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319 (2008) TA \l "State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319 (2008)" \s "State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319 (2008)" \c 1 ,
 but, first, he wanted the prosecutor to “state for the record the exposure that the defendant has if convicted.” (TC p 5). The prosecutor informed the judge Mr Fenner had no prior record, that she intended to give notice of aggravating factors within the week, and that Mr Fenner was facing “four” Class B1 felonies. (TW p 5). The judge responded that he’d “deal with the B1s” because those were the “pertinent” charges. (TW pp 5-6).
Turning to Moore’s checklist, the judge informed Mr Fenner of his right to the assistance of counsel, including the right to assigned counsel, as required by subsection (1) of § 15A-1242:
THE COURT: All right. Do you understand that you have a right to be represented by a lawyer?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes.
THE COURT: The record will reflect that Mike or Michael Howell is your attorney; is that correct?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes.
THE COURT: Do you understand that you may request that a lawyer be appointed for you and that a lawyer will be appointed if you cannot afford to hire one of your own?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes.
(TW p 9).

Consistent with subsection (2) of § 15A-1242, the judge likewise discussed with Mr Fenner the practical “consequences” of the decision to waive the assistance of counsel at trial:

THE COURT: . . . . Do you understand that if you decide to represent yourself, you must follow the same rules of evidence and procedure that a lawyer appearing in this court must follow? Do you understand that?
THE DEFENDANT: Correct. Correct. Yes. Yes.
THE COURT: Do you understand that if you decide to represent yourself, the court will not give you any legal advice concerning defenses, jury instructions, or other legal issues that may be raised in the trial? Do you understand that?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes.
THE COURT: Do you understand that I must act as an impartial judge in this case, that I will not be able to offer you legal advice, and that I must treat you just as I would treat a lawyer? Do you understand that?
THE DEFENDANT: You’re speaking for the court, not as the presiding judge, correct?
THE COURT: I’m talking about currently right now.
THE DEFENDANT: Okay. Yes.
THE COURT: And if I were the presiding judge—I mean, I understand that Judge Ridgeway will be the presiding judge, but I do believe that he would also agree that he would not be in a position to give you legal advice. Do you understand that?
THE DEFENDANT: Yes.
(TW pp 9-11).


The trial judge, however, deviated from Moore’s checklist when it attempted to advise Mr Fenner of the range of permissible punishments stemming from the charges against him, as required by subsection (3) of § 15-1242:

THE COURT: Now, you further understand that you’ve been indicted for attempted first degree forcible rape, that you’ve been indicted for first degree rape, first degree sex offense, breaking and entering with the intent to terrorize slash injure, first degree kidnapping, two counts of first degree sex offense, another count of first degree forcible rape and common law robbery; do you understand all of that?
THE DEFENDANT: Yeah. Yep.
THE COURT: And do you understand that if you were convicted—and I believe it’s appropriate to focus on the B1 felonies. If you were convicted of the B1 felonies and if the State gives notice of aggravating factors and if a jury—I’m not saying they’re going to, but if a jury of your peers were to convict you of the substantive offenses and also agree that there are aggravating factors, that a court could impose a sentence of 300 months minimum to 420 months maximum on each of the B1 felonies.
THE DEFENDANT: Yes.
[PROSECUTOR]: And, Your Honor, it appears as though there’s actually five, I apologize.
THE COURT: You’re fine.
Apparently—so there are five, and the court did read the charges. So there are five B1 felonies. At a minimum, that’s 900 months at a minimum. So, therefore, that is 75 years that you could receive at a minimum if convicted of the B1 felonies if it’s an aggravated offense and if a court were to run those consecutively. Do you understand that?
THE DEFENDANT: Right. Yep. Yes.
THE COURT: And I’m going to honor what the Supreme Court has said. I’ve given you the minimum. I’m going to also give you the maximum. And the maximum is 175 years.
So now, with all of these things in mind, do you now wish to ask me any questions about what I've just said to you?
THE DEFENDANT: No.
(TW pp 11-12).

The trial judge told Mr Fenner his trial was set for 7 March 2022, and he would not be “entertaining any motion to continue.” (TW p 13). Finally, the judge asked Mr Fenner if he was sure he wanted to “waive [his] right to the assistance of a lawyer” and “represent [him]self in this case[.]” (TW p 13). Mr Fenner confirmed he wanted to represent himself at trial but asked to keep his attorney in a “standby role.” (TW p 13). The judge appointed defense counsel as standby counsel and had Mr Fenner sign a written waiver. (TW p 20; R pp 33-34).
Before beginning trial on 7 March 2022, Judge Ridgeway asked Mr Fenner about his decision to represent himself:
THE COURT: . . . . So, Mr. Fenner, good morning, sir. I wanted to—Judge Gregory went through more extensive questions with you about your desire to represent yourself in this matter and waived your right to counsel including court-appointed counsel. Is that still your position today, sir?

MR. FENNER: Yes.

THE COURT: Okay. So we’ll go ahead and proceed accordingly. . . .

(TT p 4).
Four days later, the jury convicted Mr Fenner of all nine charges. (TT pp 672-74; R pp 81-86). Rather than receiving a sentence falling somewhere between the 75-year minimum and the 175-year maximum Judge Gregory had explained to him, Mr Fenner received a sentence with a minimum of 120.75 years (1,449 months) and maximum of 177.583 years (2131 months). (R pp 89-106). He appealed. (TT pp 688-89).
Argument
The trial judge committed prejudicial error by allowing Mr Fenner to waive counsel and represent himself without first advising him of, and ensuring he understood, the permissible range of punishments he faced.

A. Standard of review
A trial court’s decision to accept a defendant’s waiver of counsel and to permit the defendant to proceed pro se implicates the defendant’s rights under the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution TA \l "U.S. Const. amend. VI" \s "U.S. Const. amend. VI" \c 7 , Sections 19 TA \l "N.C. Const. art. I, § 19" \s "N.C. Const. art. I, § 19" \c 7  and 23 TA \l "N.C. Const. art. I, § 23" \s "N.C. Const. art. I, § 23" \c 7  of Article I of the North Carolina Constitution, and N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242 TA \l "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242" \s "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242" \c 2 .
 Trial court decisions implicating constitutional rights are reviewed de novo. State v. Shuler, 378 N.C. 337, 2021-NCSC-89 TA \l "State v. Shuler, 378 N.C. 337, 2021-NCSC-89" \s "State v. Shuler, 378 N.C. 337, 2021-NCSC-89" \c 1 , ¶ 9. De novo review is likewise appropriate in determining whether the trial court complied with § 15A-1242 in accepting a defendant’s waiver of counsel. State v. Frederick, 222 N.C. App. 576, 581 (2012) TA \l "State v. Frederick, 222 N.C. App. 576, 581 (2012)" \s "State v. Frederick, 222 N.C. App. 576, 581 (2012)" \c 1 . Under a de novo standard, the appellate court considers the legal question anew and freely substitutes its own conclusion for the conclusion of the trial court. State v. Williams, 362 N.C. 628, 632-33 (2008) TA \l "State v. Williams, 362 N.C. 628, 632-33 (2008)" \s "State v. Williams, 362 N.C. 628, 632-33 (2008)" \c 1 .
B. The trial judge must thoroughly inquire into whether a defendant’s decision to waive counsel is knowing, intelligent, and voluntary before allowing the defendant to waive the right.
“The right to assistance of counsel is guaranteed by the Sixth Amendment to the Federal Constitution and by Article I, Sections 19 and 23 of the Constitution of North Carolina.” State v. Sneed, 284 N.C. 606, 611 (1974) TA \l "State v. Sneed, 284 N.C. 606, 611 (1974)" \s "State v. Sneed, 284 N.C. 606, 611 (1974)" \c 1 . Inherent in the right to counsel is the correlative “right of a defendant to refuse counsel and to conduct his or her own defense.” State v. Pruitt, 322 N.C. 600, 602 (1988) TA \l "State v. Pruitt, 322 N.C. 600, 602 (1988)" \s "State v. Pruitt, 322 N.C. 600, 602 (1988)" \c 1  (citing Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 807 (1975) TA \l "Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 807 (1975)" \s "Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 807 (1975)" \c 1 ). However, given the “fundamental character” of the right to the assistance of counsel, Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 68 (1932) TA \l "Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 68 (1932)" \s "Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45, 68 (1932)" \c 1 , any waiver of that right must be “knowing, voluntary, and intelligent,” Iowa v. Tovar, 541 U.S. 77, 88 (2004) TA \l "Iowa v. Tovar, 541 U.S. 77, 88 (2004)" \s "Iowa v. Tovar, 541 U.S. 77, 88 (2004)" \c 1 .
To ensure a defendant’s right to counsel is protected, the General Assembly enacted § 15A-1242, which “sets forth the prerequisites necessary before a defendant may waive his [or her] right to counsel and elect to represent himself [or herself] at trial.” State v. Gerald, 304 N.C. 511, 517 (1981) TA \l "State v. Gerald, 304 N.C. 511, 517 (1981)" \s "State v. Gerald, 304 N.C. 511, 517 (1981)" \c 1 . The statute provides in full:
A defendant may be permitted at his election to proceed in the trial of his case without the assistance of counsel only after the trial judge makes thorough inquiry and is satisfied that the defendant:
(1) Has been clearly advised of his right to the assistance of counsel, including his right to the assignment of counsel when he is so entitled;
(2) Understands and appreciates the consequences of this decision; and
(3) Comprehends the nature of the charges and proceedings and the range of permissible punishments.

N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242 TA \s "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242"  (2022).

“Once a defendant clearly and unequivocally states that he [or she] wants to proceed pro se,” State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992) TA \l "State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992)" \s "State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992)" \c 1 , the trial court has a “duty to conduct the inquiry” mandated by § 15A-1242 “to ensure that [the] defendant understands the consequences of his [or her] decision” to waive the assistance of counsel, Pruitt, 322 N.C. at 604; TA \s "State v. Pruitt, 322 N.C. 600, 602 (1988)"  State v. Bullock, 316 N.C. 180, 185 (1986) TA \l "State v. Bullock, 316 N.C. 180, 185 (1986)" \s "State v. Bullock, 316 N.C. 180, 185 (1986)" \c 1 . To discharge this duty, “the trial court must conduct a thorough inquiry,” Thomas, 331 N.C. at 674 TA \s "State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992)" , “into the three substantive elements of the statute,” State v. Lamb, 103 N.C. App. 646, 649 (1991) TA \l "State v. Lamb, 103 N.C. App. 646, 649 (1991)" \s "State v. Lamb, 103 N.C. App. 646, 649 (1991)" \c 1 . A trial court’s “compliance with the dictates of G.S. 15A-1242 fully satisfies the constitutional requirement that waiver of counsel must be knowing and voluntary.” State v. Thacker, 301 N.C. 348, 355 (1980) TA \l "State v. Thacker, 301 N.C. 348, 355 (1980)" \s "State v. Thacker, 301 N.C. 348, 355 (1980)" \c 1 .
The trial court’s inquiry is thorough if “the statutorily required information has been communicated in such a manner that [the] defendant’s decision to represent himself [or herself] is knowing and voluntary.” State v. Carter, 338 N.C. 569, 583 (1994) TA \l "State v. Carter, 338 N.C. 569, 583 (1994)" \s "State v. Carter, 338 N.C. 569, 583 (1994)" \c 1 . Consequently, “[t]he record must affirmatively show that the inquiry was made and that the defendant, by his [or her] answers, was literate, competent, understood the consequences of his [or her] waiver, and voluntarily exercised his [or her] own free will.” State v. Callahan, 83 N.C. App. 323, 324 (1986) TA \l "State v. Callahan, 83 N.C. App. 323, 324 (1986)" \s "State v. Callahan, 83 N.C. App. 323, 324 (1986)" \c 1 ; Faretta, 422 U.S. at 835 TA \s "Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 807 (1975)" .
Pertinent here, when inquiring into whether a defendant understands the range of permissible punishments he or she is facing, § 15A-1242(3) requires the trial court to “specifically advise [the] defendant of the possible maximum punishment,” as well as “the range of permissible punishments.” Lindsey, 271 N.C. App. at 127 TA \s "State v. Lindsey, 271 N.C. App. 118, 125 (2020)" . The possible maximum punishment “focus[es] on the theoretical maximum sentence any defendant could receive rather than the actual maximum sentence a particular defendant is facing.” State v. Lucas, 353 N.C. 568, 596 (2001), overruled on other grounds by State v. Allen, 359 N.C. 425 (2005) TA \l "State v. Lucas, 353 N.C. 568, 596 (2001), overruled on other grounds by State v. Allen, 359 N.C. 425 (2005)" \s "State v. Lucas, 353 N.C. 568, 596 (2001), overruled on other grounds by State v. Allen, 359 N.C. 425 (2005)" \c 1 . To calculate the possible maximum punishment, the trial court (1) assumes the defendant is in the “highest criminal history category” for the applicable class of offense; and then (2) picks the highest possible minimum sentence, and the corresponding maximum, in the aggravated range set out in the charts provided in § 15A-1340.17. Id.; see State v. Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. 355, 363 (2019) TA \l "State v. Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. 355, 363 (2019)" \s "State v. Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. 355, 363 (2019)" \c 1  (trial court should’ve advised defendant he was facing “possible maximum sentence” of 231 months for Class C felony, a sentence reflecting Lucas’s theoretical maximum sentence); see also State v. Moore, No. COA19-417, 2020 WL 2126788, at *4 (N.C. Ct. App. May 5, 2020) TA \l "State v. Moore, No. COA19-417, 2020 WL 2126788, at *4 (N.C. Ct. App. May 5, 2020)" \s "State v. Moore, No. COA19-417, 2020 WL 2126788, at *4 (N.C. Ct. App. May 5, 2020)" \c 1  (unpublished) (trial court complied with § 15A-1242(3) by advising defendant of his “‘theoretical maximum sentence’” “under Lucas”).
The inquiry set out in § 15A-1242 is “mandatory,” and a trial court’s failure to conduct the required waiver colloquy constitutes “prejudicial error” requiring a new trial. Thomas, 331 N.C. at 674 TA \s "State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992)" ; accord State v. Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111 TA \l "State v. Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111" \s "State v. Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111" \c 1 , ¶ 23 (“[T]he North Carolina General Assembly enacted N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242 which delineates the inquiry that a trial court must make of a defendant who has expressed the desire to proceed pro se and which provides that the failure to engage in the statutorily defined colloquy constitutes prejudicial error requiring the award of a new trial.”); Moore, 362 N.C. at 326 TA \s "State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319 (2008)"  (“[The trial court] erred when [it] accepted defendant’s waiver of the right to counsel . . . without first making the ‘thorough inquiry’ mandated by N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242 to ensure that defendant’s decision to represent himself was knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily made. This error was prejudicial; therefore, defendant is entitled to a new trial.”); State v. Dunlap, 318 N.C. 384, 389 (1986) TA \l "State v. Dunlap, 318 N.C. 384, 389 (1986)" \s "State v. Dunlap, 318 N.C. 384, 389 (1986)" \c 1  (“For failure of the trial judge to make the inquiry mandated by N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242 before permitting the defendant to proceed to trial without counsel, the defendant is entitled to a new trial.”). 

A new trial is likewise required when the trial court’s inquiry under § 15A-1242 is “[in]sufficient” or deficient rather than completely nonexistent. State v. Garrison, 248 N.C. App. 729, 731 (2016) TA \l "State v. Garrison, 248 N.C. App. 729, 731 (2016)" \s "State v. Garrison, 248 N.C. App. 729, 731 (2016)" \c 1 ; e.g., Dunlap, 318 N.C. at 389 TA \s "State v. Dunlap, 318 N.C. 384, 389 (1986)"  (prejudicial error occurred where record showed defendant was “advised of his right to assigned counsel” but failed to show any inquiry by the trial judge “to satisfy himself that the defendant understood and appreciated the consequence of his decision or comprehended the nature of the charges and proceedings and the range of permissible punishments” (citation and quotation marks omitted)); Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. at 363 TA \s "State v. Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. 355, 363 (2019)"  (“As the trial court failed to inform Defendant of the nature of the charges and proceedings and the range of permissible punishments he faced, the trial court’s inquiry failed to satisfy the requirements of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1242. Accordingly, Defendant’s waiver of counsel was not knowing, intelligent, or voluntary, and failed to satisfy constitutional requirements. Defendant is therefore entitled to a new trial.” (internal citations and quotation marks omitted)); Frederick, 222 N.C. App. at 583 TA \s "State v. Frederick, 222 N.C. App. 576, 581 (2012)"  (trial court failed to “adequately advise[] Defendant of the range of permissible punishments” where court told defendant “‘you can go to prison for a long, long time’” and “‘if you’re convicted of these offenses, the law requires you get a mandatory active prison sentence,’” but didn’t advise defendant of possible maximum sentence); State v. Stanback, 137 N.C. App. 583, 586 (2000) TA \l "State v. Stanback, 137 N.C. App. 583, 586 (2000)" \s "State v. Stanback, 137 N.C. App. 583, 586 (2000)" \c 1  (new trial granted where, although “the trial court discussed with Defendant the consequences of his decision to represent himself” and “Defendant had been advised of his right to assigned counsel,” the record didn’t “indicate the trial court made any inquiry to satisfy itself Defendant comprehended the nature of the charges and proceedings and the range of permissible punishments” (citation and quotation marks omitted)). In short, there’s no substantial compliance exception to § 15A-1242.
Because the failure to conduct the “thorough inquiry” required by § 15A-1242 constitutes “prejudicial error,” Thomas, 331 N.C. at 674 TA \s "State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992)" , a “[d]efendant need not show prejudice resulting from the trial court’s failure to ensure that [the defendant] validly waived his [or her] right to counsel pursuant to N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1242,” State v. Doisey, 277 N.C. App. 270, 2021-NCCOA-181 TA \l "State v. Doisey, 277 N.C. App. 270, 2021-NCCOA-181" \s "State v. Doisey, 277 N.C. App. 270, 2021-NCCOA-181" \c 1 , ¶ 15. A violation of § 15A-1242 instead automatically results in a new trial. See id. ¶¶ 13-16 TA \s "State v. Doisey, 277 N.C. App. 270, 2021-NCCOA-181"  (rejecting the State’s contention that a defendant must show prejudice resulting from a violation of § 14A-1242 to be entitled to a new sentencing hearing).
C. The trial judge failed to conduct the thorough inquiry required by § 15A-1242 (1) by focusing on only those charges the judge considered “pertinent” to Mr Fenner’s waiver, and (2) by misstating the possible maximum sentence for those offenses the judge did address.
Here, the trial judge conducted a hearing on 26 January 2022 regarding Mr Fenner’s desire to represent himself at trial. At that time, Mr Fenner was facing nine felony charges:

· Three counts of first-degree forcible sex offense, Class B1 felonies per N.C.G.S. § 14-27.26(b);

· Two counts of first-degree forcible rape, Class B1 felonies per N.C.G.S. § 14-27.21(b);
· One count of attempted first-degree forcible rape, a Class B2 felony per N.C.G.S. § 14-2.5;
· One count of first-degree kidnapping, a Class C felony per N.C.G.S. § 14-39(b);
· One count of common law robbery, a Class G felony per N.C.G.S. § 14-87.1; and
· One count of breaking or entering to terrorize or injure, a Class H felony per N.C.G.S. § 14-54(a1).
Assuming, for purposes of Lucas and Mahatha (and Moore), the jury convicted Mr Fenner of all nine charges and the trial court found he was a Level VI offender and selected the highest possible sentence from the aggravated range, the “possible maximum punishment” for each conviction would’ve been:
· Life imprisonment without parole for each Class B1 felony, per N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.17(c);
· 393 to 484 months imprisonment for the Class B2 felony, per N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.17(e1);

· 182 to 231 months imprisonment for the Class C felony, per N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.17(c), (e);
· 31 to 47 months imprisonment for the Class G felony, per N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.17(c), (d); and
· 25 to 39 months imprisonment for the Class H felony, per N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.17(c), (d).


At the hearing, the trial judge had the following exchange with Mr Fenner and the prosecutor:

THE COURT: Now, you further understand that you’ve been indicted for attempted first degree forcible rape, that you’ve been indicted for first degree rape, first degree sex offense, breaking and entering with the intent to terrorize slash injure, first degree kidnapping, two counts of first degree sex offense, another count of first degree forcible rape and common law robbery; do you understand all of that?
THE DEFENDANT: Yeah. Yep.
THE COURT: And do you understand that if you were convicted—and I believe it’s appropriate to focus on the B1 felonies. If you were convicted of the B1 felonies and if the State gives notice of aggravating factors and if a jury—I’m not saying they’re going to, but if a jury of your peers were to convict you of the substantive offenses and also agree that there are aggravating factors, that a court could impose a sentence of 300 months minimum to 420 months maximum on each of the B1 felonies.
THE DEFENDANT: Yes.
[PROSECUTOR]: And, Your Honor, it appears as though there’s actually five, I apologize.
THE COURT: You’re fine.
Apparently—so there are five, and the court did read the charges. So there are five B1 felonies. At a minimum, that’s 900 months at a minimum. So, therefore, that is 75 years that you could receive at a minimum if convicted of the B1 felonies if it’s an aggravated offense and if a court were to run those consecutively. Do you understand that?
THE DEFENDANT: Right. Yep. Yes.
THE COURT: And I’m going to honor what the Supreme Court has said [in State v. Moore]. I’ve given you the minimum. I’m going to also give you the maximum. And the maximum is 175 years.
(TW pp 11-12).

As the transcript reflects, the trial judge failed to fully and accurately inform Mr Fenner of “the range of permissible punishments” he faced based on all nine felony charges against him. N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242(3) TA \l "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242(3)" \s "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242(3)" \c 2 . While the judge did list the nine felony charges Mr Fenner was facing, the judge didn’t advise him of the possible maximum punishment for each of the nine charges. The judge, instead, “focus[ed]” exclusively on the Class B1 felony offenses, believing these were the only charges “pertinent” to Mr Fenner’s decision on whether to waive counsel. (TW pp 11, 5-6). The judge thus elected to advise Mr Fenner regarding the punishment for some of the charges he was facing but not others.

But a partial inquiry isn’t a “thorough inquiry.” Thomas, 331 N.C. at 674 TA \s "State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992)" . Nothing in § 15A-1242 empowers a trial judge to decide which charges are—or should be—relevant to an individual defendant’s decision to waive counsel, and thus require the defendant to be advised of the permissible range of punishments. See Callahan, 83 N.C. App. at 324 TA \s "State v. Callahan, 83 N.C. App. 323, 324 (1986)"  (“[Section 15A-1242]’s requirements are clear and unambiguous. The inquiry is mandatory and must be made in every case in which a defendant elects to proceed without counsel.”). Put simply: a defendant’s decision to waive counsel isn’t “made with eyes open” when the trial judge provides the defendant with an incomplete picture of “the dangers and disadvantages of self-representation.” Faretta, 422 U.S. at 835 TA \s "Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 807 (1975)"  (citation and quotation marks omitted). 
The trial judge in this case thus failed to comply with § 15A-1242(3) when he informed Mr Fenner of the punishment for only five of the nine charges he was facing. See Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. at 363 TA \s "State v. Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. 355, 363 (2019)"  (trial court violated § 15A-1242(3) by failing to inform defendant of “possible maximum sentence” for two of the charges he was facing). This violation alone “constitutes prejudicial error requiring the award of a new trial.” Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111, ¶ 23 TA \s "State v. Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111" ; Moore, 362 N.C. at 326 TA \s "State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319 (2008)" .
Yet in addition to failing to advise Mr Fenner of the punishments associated with four of the nine charges against him, the trial judge also misinformed Mr Fenner of the possible maximum punishments for the five Class B1 felonies the judge did find “appropriate” to discuss. (TW p 11). Contrary to the judge’s calculation, “a sentence of 300 months minimum to 420 months maximum on each of the B1 felonies” isn’t the correct possible maximum punishment for these charges. (TW p 11). “Life Imprisonment Without Parole” is. N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.17(c) TA \l "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.17(c)" \s "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1340.17(c)" \c 2 . Because Mr Fenner was erroneously informed the Class B1 felonies could result in a “maximum” sentence of 25 to 35 years, instead of being correctly advised they could each lead to life imprisonment, the record fails to “affirmatively show” Mr Fenner comprehended the serious nature of these charges and the severe punishment he was facing if convicted of them. Callahan, 83 N.C. App. at 324 TA \s "State v. Callahan, 83 N.C. App. 323, 324 (1986)" ; see Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. at 363 TA \s "State v. Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. 355, 363 (2019)"  (“The trial court also erroneously indicated to Defendant that he could face ‘[a] possible maximum sentence of 47 months’ for the possession of a firearm by a felon charge when, if determined to be a habitual felon, Defendant could have faced a possible maximum sentence of 231 months on that charge.”). This violation of § 15A-1242(3) likewise constitutes prejudicial error, entitling Mr Fenner to a new trial. Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111 TA \s "State v. Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111" , ¶ 23; Moore, 362 N.C. at 326 TA \s "State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319 (2008)" .
In sum, the trial judge failed to completely and accurately inform Mr Fenner of “the nature of the charges and proceedings and the range of permissible punishments” he faced. N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242(3) TA \s "N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242(3)" . Accordingly, the judge’s colloquy with Mr Fenner wasn’t the “thorough inquiry” required by the statute to ensure his waiver of counsel was knowing, intelligent, and voluntary. Thomas, 331 N.C. at 674 TA \s "State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992)" . The judge’s deficient colloquy not only violated § 15A-142, it also “failed to satisfy constitutional requirements.” Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. at 363 TA \s "State v. Mahatha, 267 N.C. App. 355, 363 (2019)" . This dual violation “constitutes prejudicial error requiring the award of a new trial.” Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111, ¶ 23 TA \s "State v. Harvin, 2022-NCSC-111" ; Moore, 362 N.C. at 326 TA \s "State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319 (2008)" ; Thomas, 331 N.C. at 674 TA \s "State v. Thomas, 331 N.C. 671, 674 (1992)" ; Dunlap, 318 N.C. at 389. TA \s "State v. Dunlap, 318 N.C. 384, 389 (1986)" 
Conclusion
Mr Fenner is entitled to a new trial due to the trial judge’s failure to advise Mr Fenner of the permissible range of punishments he was facing for each and every charge against him, in violation of § 15A-1242.
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� This case involves several pretrial hearings relevant to the issues raised on appeal. For ease of reading, the transcript from Mr Fenner’s 3 May 2021 competency hearing is referred to as “(TC p __).” The transcript of the 26 January 2022 hearing at which Mr Fenner was allowed to waive counsel is referenced as “(TW p __).” And the transcript from Mr Fenner’s 7-11 March 2022 trial is referred to as “(TT p __).”


� In Moore, 362 N.C. at 327-28� TA \s "State v. Moore, 362 N.C. 319 (2008)" �, the Supreme Court provided a “fourteen-question checklist designed to satisfy requirements of N.C.G.S. § 15A-1242[.]”


� Although the court mentioned the attempted rape, kidnapping, robbery, and breaking and entering charges, the court didn’t tell Mr Fenner the possible sentences these charges carried.


� Section 15A-1242 establishes a “statutory mandate.” State v. Lindsey, 271 N.C. App. 118, 125 (2020)� TA \l "State v. Lindsey, 271 N.C. App. 118, 125 (2020)" \s "State v. Lindsey, 271 N.C. App. 118, 125 (2020)" \c 1 � (citation and quotation marks omitted). Accordingly, challenges to a trial court’s compliance with § 15A-1242 are preserved for appellate review despite the lack of an objection. Id.� TA \s "State v. Lindsey, 271 N.C. App. 118, 125 (2020)" �





